3T BT BT, (SUTTH)

Office of the Commissioner,

AT Shegd, sgHaldlg AT

Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate- Ahmedabad

oY Ha, JoTd 1, SASTaTS! SIgHEISTG 360034,

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
: ‘E‘: 079-26305065 Eothea : 079 - 26305136

By speed Post S T v 4 MRS SRR

—_d/

@ wizel vien File No : V2(GST)18/EA2/North/Appeals/201 8-19

i anfler arder viwn <Order-In-Appeal No.: AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-179-18-19 ;
e baes . 06/3/2°/7
Reife Date 15/02/2019 i) @3 @ @idl Date of Issue: ;
ot FEIRT_ s (@) g1 Wil

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals) Ahmedabad

1 amrga, dita GST, aiguararc North anganerd &R o) e ande @ Redie o N Yl

Arising out of Order—in—Origina[:Div-VIHGST-RefundMOIFinallPIastene!2018, Date:
07/03/2018lssued by: Assistant Commissioner ,.CGST, Div: VI, Ahmedabad North.

€l arfierpal yd ulmrd &1 e ya

Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent

M/s. Plastene Polifilms Limited

H1F @l gu afie sy A aRidy aFd @Ran & o 98 g9 arer & ufy genRerf A @y we wer shsn
a1 andie Ar YTVl A TR B Ha 2l

| Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal issued under the Central Excise Act
1944, may file an appeal or revision application, as the one may be against such order, to the
appropriate authority in the following way :

\WIRE OREGR BT GO e
Revision application to Government of India :

(1) e woares) gob AR, 1994 B UR] aienlar N @eny g @l @ 3§ @ik B @l gu-aRI &t
gort v @ afciifa GEEO AT IR AP, ke e, R e, word R e i, Wflds
ayer, wivrg anl, wE Ree © 110001 B @l SIED Arfze |

() A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(i) aft met A @I & Aney F o W0 R HRER @ R verR Al 3 R i ar B g A
R IR A e @ Ik §Y anf A, an R e an v A A as @ greary A an [l nvgiae A8
et @ ufdan @ R gg B

(ii) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

(@) e B wee RN g ar v A Al w@ woan ma & Rfmfor 3§ AN Y el el UL Gl
g & Rde & nmad A Sl & anee Feed) g ar e A Frifa 2

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory outside India.

(m) afy e 1 apaE Y R TR & Ay (e ar et @) Pafa fan aar 8l
(c) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

1 Conti....2

e




2
# iRy Seuras 9 SeUred Yo @ AT @ forg Wil SYN HfSE Ry @) g ' 3N W andw ol g =R ud
Pept & e aigad, anfler & g wilRa o) wird oy A g 3 R affign (12) 1998 a1 109 g1 Ry fbe My
8l
(d) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products
under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the
Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act,

1998.

(1) ddla weuied yew @en) Fudae), 20010 @ P o @ sianfa AR gos den se-6 0 Q) ufadl 8 9[-
e @ ufy amdw A Rsire @ dF e @ Nav ger-ande vd sl s @1 -1l wlaal @ vier slaa andga fba
offar anfdy | s e wiar 3w gl @ s arr 3s-3 A RalfRa WY @ st & wga @ e -6 dien
&) gl ot @0 Al

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of
the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.
(2) RET 3NdesT & Wl SIEl Wele i Ua @Rg GUA a1 $ad @i 8l ar @ad 200 /- W A @) oy iy
Olgl RPEE W U S A SRl 8 el 1000/~ W@ BIRGIAE @l Wiy |
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved is
Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One

Lac.
A gew, B wEst gowr yd QAR sidlella surm@aor @ gid aifler—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) iy FeureH e ARMAT 1944 ) GRT 35 vodl /35-3 & ienfer-

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

acifRaa uRese 2 (1) @ 3 9aiv SEIR @ sieflal @1 arfier, sl &
gyer v Aty ey e Rge) @) uRan ala ARw), sk § qu’T Afser, agaATelr

Hdel, 3FERE, FHgHAqEIG, ASId 380016

Arral A AU Yo, Brdld JUIEE

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2™ floor, Bahumali Bhavan, Asarwa, Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other
than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

(2) dedly Seurgs Yo @e) Repniae, 2001 @ uRl 6 & siada yuA -3 A FeiRa By s adledy
el @) ud sl @ @A ade By gy ke @) ar uldl wlka SIE S ges Bl oAk, @0 @i 3
AT Tl ST Uy 5 ARG AT FER @ E dwi WUy 1000,/ - Wi A B0 | SrEl S ges ) din, @A @) i
30 srTrAr TAr Sl WY 5 ST AT 50 WG T B T HUY 5000 /- B NS B8N0 | SR G e @) i, @il
@) AT 3R Sran A ST WUY 50 WRG AT FEN UG @ a8l WYY 10000/~ WK ASEN Bl @ Wik s
WRReR & | W Yaifla §e giue @ wa A wEe @) sl ) e g 9 et @ A i wdsife a3 @ da @)
QIrRdl @l &l

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be-accompanied against
(one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/-
where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any
nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of
the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated

(3)  afy g s F oY Her sl w1 wARY g B Al e e e @ [Sre wiw an A gudda g
[Real Sirn iRy gv aea @ g g N 6 Rrar udl ol & a=m & g aenRaiy sidiellr sapnfbaro o e il
a1 Y RN B Ua AR [ s

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.O. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid
scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each. ;

(4) rier e AR 1970 g wela @ erfE—1 @ stela RelRa 6o aigur W andas ar e
sy venRaf) Avfys uled) @ aky 4 A gede @) vl ® wes0 B @1 ey Yoo [Rae il @l
difey |




~
£y

One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall beer a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paisa as prescribed under scheduled-l item of
the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) e ol vl Trell B P @R are Pl @) iR o ears sl fban s @ il i e, RIEE

SeureeT Yo ud S anfiena arafm @RiReE) M, 1982 EREIEGR

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(B)mmqpaw,ﬂ?awmaalwvéammwmﬁw@ﬁm%qﬁmimﬁ
ST 3eaTE Qe AT, 1]8Y T URT 39T & JHerwter RAeca(@ear-2) Sfafaas 1ts(0y Edl
#@mw)m:oa.oc.aowsﬁaﬁrﬁﬁﬁvaﬁﬁw,ew#ma&&mﬂa@maﬁaﬂmﬁ
a]é%,mﬁmﬁﬁnﬁqﬁmﬁmmaﬁaﬁﬁaaﬁ%ww&mmﬁmm
T & Uil gg g TuT @ AfRF A gl ‘
mﬁvmﬂwwm*ﬁmﬁa“aﬁmwglw”ﬁﬁmam%

(i) grr 11 3 & 3ceia uiRa @A

(ii) Jade AT H off M IAd T

i) Qe st et & e 6 & I T WA

39t qerdd g B S R & WAt Reda (8. 2) R, 2014 & 3Es @ qd el st
TR & waer e Tuere areff g e Y AT et g1

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT. it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under
section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax
under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would
be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(1) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

SProvided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior fto the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

(6)(i) WMTﬁﬁmqmﬁwaaﬁﬁyﬁngwmmﬁmﬁﬁﬁaﬁnﬁrm
T e & 10% Wwaﬁtaﬁmmﬁaﬁ?ﬁaﬁaﬂg*m% Ww,ﬁmm%l

(6)(i) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of
10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
penalty alone is in dispute.”

Il Any person aggrieved by an Order-in-Appeal issued under the Central Goods and Services
Tax Act, 2017/Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 201 7/Goods and Services Tax
(Compensation to States) Act, 2017, may file an appeal before the appropriate authority.




F.No.V2(GST)18/EA2/North/Appeals/18-19

ORDER-IN-APPEAL
The Assistant Commissioner,Division-VI,CGST & Central Excise,
Ahmedabad-North (henceforth, “appellant) has filed the present appeal
against GST RFD-06 Order No.Div-VIlI/GST-Refund/40/Plastine/2018 dated
07.03.2018 (henceforth, ‘impugned ordet) passed in the matter of refund
claim filed by M/s. Plastine Poliflms Limited, HB Jirawala House, 13-
Navbharat Society, Opp-panchshil Bus Stop, Ushmanpura, Ahmedabad

(henceforth, respondent’).

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the respondent/claimant
had filed a refund claim RFD-01A under sub-section (3) of Section 54 of the
CGST -Act.: 2017 of Fs.18.893/Hor IGST. Rs.9.32,783/- for CGST- ahd
Rs.7.77,387/- for SGST for the month of August 2017 on account of ITC credit
accumulated due to Zero rated supply of goods which was sanctioned by

the adjudicating authority vide impugned order sanctioned.

3. The impugned order was reviewed by the Commissioner, CGST &
Central Excise, Ahmedabad-North under Review Order No.33/2018-19
dated 31.10.2018 for filling an appeal under Section 107 of Central Goods
and Service Tax Act, 2017 on the ground that though there were no
unutilized Input tax credit available in respect of CGST and SGST with the
claimant, the adjudicating authority has wrongly sanctioned the refund.
The appellant alleged that the impugned order is not legal and proper. The
appellant claimed that it was observed by the Assistant Commissioner,
Audit Cell,CGST & C.Ex. Ahmedabad-North vide letter dated 30.05.2018
that “it is observed that as per GSTR-3B the claimant has shown eligible ITC
of Rs.1,25,339/- of IGST Rs.50,80,076/- of CGST and Rs. 50,80,076/- of SGST.
The total input tax credit shown as eligible ITC is Rs.1,02,85,491/-. Further, it is
observed that they have utilised IGSTcredit of Rs.3,98,132/-, CGST credit of
Rs.50,19,823/- and SGST credit Rs. Rs.50,19,823/- for payment of duty during
August,2017. Thus it appears that they have utilised fotal input tax credit of
Rs.1,04,37,778/- and they have no unutilised input tax credit during the
relevant period. Further, it is observed that neither purchase invoices nor
any details of the input tax credit availed during August, 2017 have been
submitted by the claimant.” It is contested that as per GSTR-3B the
respondent had eligible input tax credit of IGST Rs.1,25,339/- CGST of
Rs.50,80,076/- and SGST of Rs. 50,80,076/- (total Rs.1,02,85,491/-) and utilised
IGST Rs. 3,98,132/-, CGST Rs.50,19,123/- and SGST Rs.50,19,123/- (Total
Rs.1,04,37,778/-) for payment of duty for August,2017. Thus the claimant has

; p




F.No.V2(GST)18/EA2/North/Appeals/18-19

utilised 1GST Rs.1,25,339/- CGST of Rs.50,80,076/- and SGST of Rs. 50,80,076/-
(total Rs.1,02,85,491/-) as per GSTR-3B for the payment of August, 2017 and
hence they has no input fax credit unutilised for the period for which the
refund claim has been filed. In view of this the jurisdictional Deputy
Commissioner has erred in sanctioning the refund claim of 2017 of
Rs.18.,893/-for IGST, Rs.9,32,783/- for CGST and Rs.7,77,387/- for SGST(Total
Rs.17,29,063/-) for the month of August 2017 under Section 54(3) of the
CGST Act,2017 by considering the ITC amount which was utilized by the
claimant for payment of tax for August, 2017. The respondent in their
submission dated 03.12.2018 stated that application of refund for
August,2017 was made by them on 29.11.2017 claiming Rs.18,893/-for IGST,
Rs.9,32.783/- for CGST and Rs.7,77,387/- for SGST (Total Rs.17,29.063/-) on
account of ITC credit accumulated due to Zero Rated Supply of Goods as
per calculation formula available on the GST portal at the fime of making
application of refund ie. 29.11.2017; that according fo formula, they are
eligible for refund and that is why they were able to make application for
refund; if the reand was not allowable then why system accepted refund
application; that if it was not eligible then how department issued refund as
per calculation for the month of August, 2017; that they are having mostly
export turnover, so the TC balance is always carry forwarded in electronic
credit ledger, therefore even if not eligible for the refund, it should be
debited from electronic credit ledger without interest as sufficient balance

is available and issue is revenue neutral. Efc.,

4. The respondent filed additional submission under letter dated
08.01.2019 contesting interalia that appeal of the department is ex-facie
llogical and bad in law as the same is filed by ignoring the provisions of
refund: that it is against the legislative intent of the government to promotfe
exports; that no care has been faken to discuss the provisions of Section
54(3) of the CGST Act,2017 and OIO needs to be upheld; that unuftilidsed
Input tax credit was Rs.82,82,603/- at the end of August,2017 and
considering the provisions of Section 54(3) of the CGST Act,2017 and Rule
89(4) of CGST Rules, 2017 refund application was fled; that refund
application was made on portal and amount was worked by portal and
then it was manually submitted alongwith all documents,; that departments
ground of not having balance at the end of August, 2017 is based on
assumption and presumption and without taking any facts on record; that if
refund was wrongly claimed then it is mandatory for the department fo

explain how the amount was debited from electronic credit ledger; that

5

e




F.No.V2(GST)18/EA2/North/Appeals/18-19

ledger; that the portal works on dual mechanism wherein the claimant has
to submit the Turnover of Zero rated supply of goods, adjusted Total
Turnover and Net ITC and the basis of which GST portal on ifs own
calculates refund by auto populates on RFD-01A; that as per Circular No.
59/33/2018-GST dated 04.09.2018, the claimant was required fo utilise IGST
first against refund claim and remaining balance was fo adjust equally
among balance of CGST and SGST and GST portal was accordingly
modified. Thus prior to July/August 2018, the claimant did not have any role
to play in calculating refund; that from the clarification under circular it
transpires that the intention of the legislation is not to sanction the refund
from balance ITC available during the month but is related to sanction of
refund of unutilsed ITC lying unutilised at the end of the tax period; that
even if refund in excess is granted it requires to be credited to electronic
credit ledger by refund sanctioning authority through RFD-01B resulting in to
revenue neutral exercise; that legislative intent is to give the refund of
unutilised ITC at the end of the period; that entire process of calculation of
refund has been carried out by GST portal and the same has been

endorsed by refund granting authority, the OIO may be uphelded. Efc..

5. In the personal hearing held on 17.01.2019 wherein Shri Anil Gidwani,

tax constant reiterated the points mentioned in their written subbmission.

6. | have gone through the facts of the case, the impugned original
orders, the grounds raised in the review orders mentioned supra and the
cross objections filed by the respondent and the oral averments raised
during the course of personal hearing. | find that the only question to be
decided is whether the refund granted to the respondent vide the

impugned OIOs, are erroneous or otherwise.

7. The matter deals with refund of unutilized input tax credit, and
therefore before moving forward, let me first reproduce the relevant

section, rules which enable a person to seek refund of tax in such a

situation, viz.

SECTION 54. Refund of tax. —

(1) Any person claiming refund of any tax and interest, if any, paid on such tax or any other amount paid by
him, may make an application before the expiry of two years from the relevant date in such form and manner
as may be prescribed :

Provided that a registered person, claiming refund of any balance in the electronic cash ledger in
accordance with the provisions of sub-section (6) of section 49, may claim such refund in the return
furnished under section 39 in such manner as may be prescribed.

A specialised (2) Organisation or any Multilateral F inancial agency of the United Nations Institution and
Organisation notified under the United Nations (Privileges and Immunities) Act, 1947 (46 of 1947),
Consulate or Embassy of foreign countries or any other person or class of persons, as notified under section

6




F.No.V2(GST)18/EA2/North/Appeals/18-19

55, entitled to a refund of tax paid by it on inward supplies of goods or services or both, may make an
application for such refund, in such form and manner as may be prescribed, before the expiry of six months
from the last day of the quarter in which such supply was received.

(3) Subject to the provisions of sub-section (10), a registered person may claim refund of any unutilised
input tax credit at the end of any fax period :

8.

Provided that no refund of unutilised input tax credit shall be allowed in cases other than —

(i) zero rated supplies made without payment of tax;

(i) where the credit has accumulated on account of rate of tax on inputs being higher than the rate
of tax on output supplies (other than nil rated or fully exempt supplies), except supplies of goods or
services or both as may be notified by the Government on the recommendations of the Council :
Provided further that no refund of unutilised input tax credit shall be allowed in cases where the
goods exported out of India are subjected to export duty :

Provided also that no refund of input tax credit shall be allowed, if the supplier of goods or services
or both avails of drawback in respect of central tax or claims refund of the integrated tax paid on
such supplies.

[emphasis added]

SECTION 2. _Definitions. — In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires, —

(106) “tax period” means the period for which the return is required to be furnished;

RULE 89. for refund of tax, Application interest, penalty, fees or any other amount. —

In the case of zero-rated supply [(4) or services or both without payment of tax under bond or letter
of goods of undertaking in accordance with the provisions of sub-section (3) of section 16 of the
Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (13 of 2017), refund of input tax credit shall be
granted as per the following Sformula -

Refund Amount = (Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods + Turnover of zero-rated supply

of Adjusted Total Turnover services) x Net ITC +
Where, -
(A) “Refund amount” means the maximum refund that is admissible;
(B) “Net ITC” means input tax credit availed on inpuls and input services during the relevant

period other than the input tax credit availed for which refund is claimed under sub-rules (44) or
(4B) or both;

(C) “Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods” means the value o zero-rated supply of goods
made during the relevant period without payment of tax under bond or letter of undertaking, other
than the turnover of supplies in respect of which refund is claimed under sub-rules (44) or (4B) or
both;

(D) “Turnover of zero-rated supply of services” means the value of zero-rated supply of
services made without payment of tax under bond or letter of undertaking, calculated in the
Sfollowing manner, namely :-

Zero-rated supply of services is the aggregate of the payments received during the relevant
period for zero-rated supply of services and zero-rated supply of services where supply has been
completed for which payment had been received in advance in any period prior to the relevant
period reduced by advances received for zero-rated supply of services for which the supply of
services has not been completed during the relevant period;

[(E) “Adjusted Total Turnover” means the sum total of the value of -

(a) the turnover in a State or a Union territory, as defined under clause ( 112) of section 2,
excluding the turnover of services; and

(b) the turnover of zero-rated supply of services determined in terms of clause (D) above and
non-zero-rated supply of services,

excluding -

(i) the value of exempt supplies other than zero-rated supplies; and

(ii) the turnover of supplies in respect of which refund is claimed under sub-rule (44) or sub-

rule (4B) or both, if any,
during the relevant period.]
(F) “Relevant period” means the period for which the claim has been filed.

Now from what is understood on the reading of the Review order,

when sumr_ncirized in a table, is as follows:

&




F.No.V2(GST)18/EA2/North/Appeals/18-19

(Table A)

: —
Credit Availed in August 2017 | Credit utilized in August2017| Refund granted vide the
impugned OIO

IGST CGST SGST! IGST E&sl SGST IGST | CGST SGST

125339 5080076 | 5080076| 398132| 5019823| 5019823 18893| 932783 777387

The Review order therefore further states that the excess refund
sanctioned is as follows:

(Table B)
Month |GST CGST SGST
August 2017 18893 932783 777387

7 The primary ground raised by the department is that when the
mandate of Section 54(3) of the CGST Act, 2017, clearly states that a

registered person may claim refund of any unutilised input tax credit at the

end of any tax period, the question of granting refund, especially when
there was no bo!oﬁce of unutilized ITC credit, [refer Table A], is not tenable
and therefore legally not correct and hence, erroneous. | have no
hesitation in stating that the refund in such cases can be sanctioned purely
by the mandate of Section 54(3) of the CGST Act, 2017. The respondents
submission - that they had only filed up the columns pertaining to details of
turnover and net input tax credit in respect of Statement 3A of the GST RFD
01A and the rest of the amounts were auto populated by fthe system and
therefore he cannot be blamed, is again not a tenable. What is not legally
permitted as refund cannot be given via any other means, even if it be an
error on the GST portal as far as computing refund is concerned.
Notwithstanding any grounds raised, | am of the firm belief, that once their
was no unutilized ITC credit lying in the balance in respect of the refunds

erroneously granted [refer Table B], it was incumbent on the respondent not

to have claimed it in the first place.

10. It was a fact that the portal during the said period when the
erroneous refund was granted, computed the refund amount based on the
lowest of the below mentioned three amounts:

[a] Value as per Statement 3A
[b] Balance in electronic credit ledger and

[c] Tax credit availed during the period.
11.  However, | find that subsequently, vide Circular No. 59/33/2018-GST,

B

dated 4-9-2018, it has been clarified as follows:




F.NU.VZ(GST]18/EAZ/North/Appeals/lS-19

3.System validations in calculating refund amount

Currently, in case of 3.1 refund of unutilized input tax credit (ITC for short), the
common portal calculates the refundable amount as the least of the following
amounts :

(a) The maximum refund amount as per the formula in rule 89(4) or rule 89(5) of
the Central Goods and Services Tax Rules, 2017 (hereinafter referred to as the
“CGST Rules”) [formula is applied on the consolidated amount of ITC, i.e. Central
tax + State tax/Union Teritory tax + Integrated tax + Cess (wherever applicable)];
(b) The balance in the electronic credit ledger of the claimant at the end of
the fax period for which the refund claim is being filed after the return for the said

period has been filed; and
(c) The balance in the electronic credit ledger of the claimant at the fime of

filing the refund application.

Thus the ground raised in the departmental appeal, stands
vindicated meaning if the balance in the electronic credit ledger of the
claimant is zero as is the present case of the respondent, the question of
granting refund of unutilized credit does not arise, because there was no
unutilized credit in the first place. Further, | find force in the observation of
the appellant wherein it is stated that neither purchase invoices nor any
details/summary statement of invoices of the input tax credit availed during
August, 2017 have been submitted by the claimant on the basis of which

credit availed can be scrutinized.

12, In view of the foregoing, | find merit in the departmental appeal and
therefore | allow it and set aside the impugned OIO. The prayer of the

department for the recovery of the erroneous refund along with interest is

also allowed.

13. mﬂﬁﬁ@maﬁﬁv@mwﬁmmaﬂﬁﬁmm%i

The appeal filed by the department-appellant stands disposed of in

above terms. 4 m

(AT )

THTe 3 (3dTeH)
Date:

Attested

(D.A.Parmar)
Superintendent
Central Tax (Appeals)
Ahmedabad

L




F.No.V2(GST)18/EA2/North/Appeals/18-19

By R.P.A.D.

[ 1

M/s. Plastine Polifims Limited(24AAFCP2956A11R),

HB Jirawala House, 13-Navbharat Society, Opp-Panchshil Bus

Stop,Ushmanpura, Ahmedabad.

Copy to:
1. The Chief Commissioner of Cenftral Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.

2 The Commissioner, SGST, Government of Gujaratf, Rajya Kar Bhavan,
Ashram Road, Ahmedabad- 380 009.
3. The Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad - North.

4. The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (System), Ahmedabad
North.

5. The Asstt./Deputy Commissioner, CGST Division-IV, Ahmedabad - North.

Guard File.

7. P.A.File

i

10




